

S212800
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ORANGE CITIZENS FOR PARKS AND RECREATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY

Respondent;

MILAN REI IV LLC, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

AND CONSOLIDATED CASE

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case Nos. G047013 and G047219

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2011-00494437
The Honorable Robert J. Moss, Judge Presiding

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Rachel B. Hooper (SBN 98569)
*Robert S. Perlmutter (SBN 183333)
Susannah T. French (SBN 168317)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
*Attorneys for Petitioners Orange
Citizens for Parks and Recreation and
Orange Park Association*

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, California 90015
Telephone: (213) 736-1098
Facsimile: (949) 675-9861
*Attorneys for Petitioners Orange
Citizens for Parks and Recreation and
Orange Park Association*

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 8 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

RECEIVED

MAR 26 2014

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRIMARY ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT ARE QUESTIONS OF LAW BASED ON UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	6
A. Determining What Constitutes the “Applicable” General Plan Under State Law Is a Question of Law.....	6
B. The City Council’s Consistency Findings Do not Support Real Parties’ Theory Because They Address the Project’s Consistency with the General Plan <i>as Amended</i> by the General Plan Amendment.....	9
1. The City Council’s Consistency Determinations Were Contingent on Its Adoption of the General Plan Amendment.....	10
2. Where, as Here, There Are no Relevant Consistency Findings, the Courts Have Uniformly Determined Consistency Based on the General Plan’s Plain Language.....	14
C. Milan’s Project Approvals Cannot Be Upheld Under Any Standard of Review.....	15
D. The City’s Litigation Position Is not Entitled to Deference.....	16
II. THE GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT CHANGED THE PROPERTY’S GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION AND WAS CRITICAL FOR PROJECT APPROVAL.....	18
A. Even after Milan Introduced Its Novel Theory, the City and Milan Recognized that the Open Space Designation in the Land Use Policy Map Precluded Approval of Milan’s Project.....	18

B.	The General Plan Amendment and Approving Resolution Obscure Its Actual Effect.	21
1.	The CEQA Process Reflects the City’s Equivocation Between Recognizing the Primacy of the 2010 Land Use Policy Map and Accomodating Milan’s Theory.	23
2.	Both the City and Milan Recognized the Necessity for the General Plan Amendment at the Time of Its Adoption.....	26
III.	THE PROJECT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN OPEN SPACE DESIGNATION.	28
A.	The Exclusive and Controlling Land Use Designation for the Property Is the Open Space Designation in the 2010 Land Use Policy Map.....	28
B.	The General Plan Open Space Designation for Milan’s Property Was Not a “Clerical Error.”	30
1.	The Record Shows that the City Council Was Fully Aware of the Existing Open Space Designation for Milan’s Property and Affirmatively Retained It in Adopting the 2010 General Plan.	30
2.	This Court Owes No Deference to the City Council’s Post-Hoc “Interpretations” of the 2010 General Plan.	33
3.	Milan’s Complaints about the 2010 General Plan Are Time-Barred.....	34
4.	The Open Space Designation in the 1989 General Plan Likewise Reflected the City Council’s Intent to Limit the Property Exclusively to Open Space Uses.	35
C.	The 2010 General Plan Superseded any Conflicting 1973 General Plan Policies.	38
D.	Recognizing the Primacy of the Property’s Open Space Designation in the 2010 General Plan Is Necessary to Effectuate the Will of the Voters.....	40

E.	The City’s Approvals of the Zone Change and Development Agreement Are Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	41
IV.	THE OPA PLAN IS NOT PART OF THE 2010 GENERAL PLAN.....	44
A.	The 2010 General Plan Designates the OPA Plan as a Subordinate Specific or Neighborhood Plan.....	44
B.	The City’s 2010 General Plan Is Only One Document.....	49
C.	Prior to Adopting the 2010 General Plan, the City Treated the OPA Plan as a Subordinate Plan for Decades.....	50
1.	The 1989 General Plan Does Not Incorporate the OPA Plan.....	51
2.	The City Council Has Consistently Identified the OPA Plan as a Specific Plan Since at Least 2000.....	53
3.	The City Attempted to Correct Its Inconsistent Treatment of the OPA Plan in Its 2006 Resolution Requiring “Specific Plan Amendments” to the OPA “Specific Plan.”	55
D.	The OPA Plan Must Be Consistent with the General Plan.....	57
V.	THE 1973 RESIDENTIAL DESIGNATION IS NOT CONTROLLING TODAY.....	60
A.	The 1973 Residential Designation Covers Only a Portion of the Property.....	61
B.	The Partial 1973 Residential Designation Was Never Implemented.....	63
C.	The 1973 Designation Is Irreconcilable with the Open Space Designation in the 2010 General Plan.....	67
VI.	THE CITY DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO “INTERPRET” ITS GENERAL PLAN IN A MANNER THAT CONTRADICTS THE PLAN’S PLAIN LANGUAGE.....	73

CONCLUSION.....75

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>American Coatings Assn., Inc. v. South Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> 54 Cal.4th 446 (2012)	16
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Comm'n</i> 21 Cal.4th 352 (1999)	8
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 11 Cal.4th 342 (1995)	32
<i>California Native Plant Soc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> 172 Cal.App.4th 603 (2009)	15, 74
<i>Chandis Securities Co. v. City of Dana Point</i> 52 Cal.App.4th 475 (1996)	15, 58
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. California State Lands Comm'n</i> 202 Cal.App.4th 549 (2011)	9
<i>City of Coachella v. Riverside County Airport Land Use Comm'n</i> 210 Cal.App.3d 1277 (1989)	8
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> 25 Cal.App.4th 868 (1994)	14
<i>City of Poway v. City of San Diego</i> 229 Cal.App.3d 847 (1991)	passim
<i>County of Sutter v. Board of Admin.</i> 215 Cal.App.3d 1288 (1989)	17
<i>Culligan Water Conditioning v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 17 Cal.3d 86 (1976)	16
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> 9 Cal.4th 763 (1995)	40, 48
<i>Endangered Habitats League, Inc. v. Orange County</i> 131 Cal.App.4th 777 (2005)	15, 43

<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. El Dorado County</i> 62 Cal.App.4th 1332 (1998)	16, 43, 45
<i>Floresta, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> 190 Cal.App.2d 599 (1961)	13
<i>Garat v. City of Riverside</i> 2 Cal.App.4th 259 (1991)	70-71
<i>Gonzalez v. County of Tulare</i> 65 Cal.App.4th 777 (1998)	49
<i>Harroman Co. v. Town of Tiburon</i> 235 Cal.App.3d 388 (1991)	7, 38
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> 221 Cal.App.3d 692 (1990)	50, 67
<i>Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> 177 Cal.App.3d 300 (1986)	49, 68-70
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n. v. Regents of University of California</i> 47 Cal.3d 376 (1988)	24, 26
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> 52 Cal.3d 531 (1990)	passim
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> 34 Cal.4th 467 (2004)	34
<i>Merritt v. City of Pleasanton</i> 89 Cal.App.4th 1032 (2001)	14
<i>Midway Orchards v. County of Butte</i> 220 Cal.App.3d 765 (1990)	10, 14, 41
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 7 Cal.4th 725 (1994)	70
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Gov't v. County of Napa</i> 91 Cal.App.4th 342 (2001)	43, 58
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 196 Cal.App.3d 223 (1987)	14-15, 42, 50

<i>Professional Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton</i> 40 Cal.4th 1016 (2007)	33
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> 9 Cal.4th 688 (1995)	40-41
<i>Russ Bldg. Partnership v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 44 Cal.3d 839 (1988)	17
<i>Save Our Peninsula Comm. v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> 87 Cal.App.4th 99 (2001)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Kern</i> 126 Cal.App.3d 698 (1981)	68, 73
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> 38 Cal.4th 793 (2006)	32, 36
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> 40 Cal.4th 412 (2007)	49
<i>Wilson v. City of Laguna Beach</i> 6 Cal.App.4th 543 (1992)	22, 56
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 19 Cal.4th 1 (1998)	17, 56

California Statutes

Government Code

§ 65009	34, 74
§ 65300	6-7, 67, 71
§ 65357	7, 65
§ 65359	58-59
§ 65361	8
§ 65589	8
§ 65855	7
§ 65860	7, 29
§ 65867	7

Public Resources Code

§ 21151	46
---------------	----

California Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15090 46

Other Authorities

Governor’s Office of Planning and Research

General Plan Guidelines (2003)..... 28, 48, 71-72
